NEIL PRICE

DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL o
IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION chis Jut S
PO BOX 83720

BOISE, IDAHO 83720-0074

(208) 334-0314

IDAHO BAR NO. 6864

Street Address for Express Mail:
472 W. WASHINGTON
BOISE, IDAHO 83702-5918

Attorney for the Commission Staff

BEFORE THE IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
SPIRIT LAKE EAST WATER COMPANY FOR ) CASE NO. SPL-W-13-01
AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS RATES AND )

CHARGES FOR WATER SERVICE. COMMENTS OF THE

)
; COMMISSION STAFF

The Staff of the Idaho Public Utilities Commission, by and through its Attorney of Record,
Neil Price, Deputy Attorney General, in response to the Notice of Application and Notice of
Modified Procedure, issued on April 10, 2013, Order No. 32783, submits the following comments.

BACKGROUND

On March 5, 2013, Spirit Lake East Water Company (“Spirit Lake” or “Company”) filed an
Application for authority to increase its total revenue by $77,544, or 106%. The Company is
proposing to increase its base rate for water service from $12.50 to approximately $24.75 per month
for usage up to 9,000 gallons per month. The Company does not propose any change of the
commodity charge presently set at $0.12 per 100 gallons consumed for all usage above 9,000
gallons for each month.

Spirit Lake also requests authority to change its meter reading and billing procedure from a

quarterly to monthly schedule. The Company asserts that more frequent meter reading and billing

STAFF COMMENTS 1 JULY 31,2013




has been requested by many of the Company’s customers and the Company believes that it would

be in the best interest of the public to convert to a monthly billing program.

STAFF ANALYSIS
Change of Company Ownership and Management

Since the Company filed its last general rate case in 2006 (Case No. SPL-W-06-01),
ownership and management of the Company has changed. In 2009, Leslie Abrams became the new
registered agent and President of Spirit Lake with an office in Coeur d’Alene, Idaho. Prior to
purchasing the assets of the Company, Leslie Abrams’ other company, Water Works, Inc., provided
contract services to Spirit Lake. Water Works continues to provide contract services to the
Company. These services include but not limited to the following:

e Actas primary and secondary water system operator

e Make monthly site visits which include recording pump and flow readings, monitoring

performance of well and reservoir, etc.

e Perform end of line flushing two times annually

e Test the pressure tanks, quarterly testing

e Prepare the Consumer Confidence Report

e Administer the Cross Connection Control Program

e Provide 24-hour on-call service

System Description

Spirit Lake serves two communities in rural Kootenai and Bonner Counties. The larger
community, Spirit Lake is located in Kootenai County. This is a private community with wooded,
variable terrain lots, from 10 acres to 15 acres in size. The second community, Treeport, is a private
aviation community located in Bonner County. Treeport consists of generally open lots,
approximately five acres in size.

Spirit Lake water system currently has one production well equipped with a submersible
pump with a design capacity of 500 gpm and a 100-hp electric motor. Groundwater is pumped to
an above-ground 200,000-gallon concrete reservoir. Water is delivered from the reservoir to the
mains and distribution systems using three booster pumps with a combined capacity of
approximately 1,000 gpm (total of 45-hp). The facility is equipped with 10 hydro-pneumatic tanks

to supply water during low demand and to reduce frequent pump cycling. The system is also

STAFF COMMENTS 2 JULY 31,2013




equipped with a back-up 175-kilowatt diesel generator on site to provide power to the well and the
booster pumps in the event of power outage.

The distribution network is comprised of various pipe sizes ranging from 2-inch to 10-inch
of mostly PVC pipes. Water is delivered to various residential customers using mostly manual-read
meters. A few old model remote-read meters were also installed at sites where obstructions
obscured the meters. All customer meters are 1-inch in size. Approximately 90% of the meters
register water usage in cubic feet and 10% register in gallons. As the Company replaces defective
meters, it installs meters that register in cubic feet.

The Company currently serves 288 full-time residential customers. Only two additional
customers were added since the Company’s general rate case filed in 2006. The Company states
that there are 55 lots remaining at the Spirit Lake and Treeport subdivisions which are not

connected to the water system. The Company anticipates one customer hook-up per year.

Previous System Problems and Improvements
A 2004 engineering report identified several system deficiencies and recommended major

investments to improve the water system and bring it to compliance with Idaho Department of
Environmental Quality (DEQ) regulations. A sanitary survey conducted by DEQ in November
2005 also identified numerous system deficiencies. On June 5, 2007, a Consent Order was signed
between DEQ and the Spirit Lake directing the Company to comply with water system deficiencies.
The Consent Order required the Company to develop and submit to DEQ a detailed Public Water
System Corrective Action Plan which includes, but not limited to:

e The installation of backup generator capable of running the submersible well pump and the

three water pumps used to pressurize the water distribution system.

e The development and implementation of a maintenance program to ensure that the generator
and all associated equipment is taken care of appropriately.

e A detailed plan and schedule to evaluate and address any and all deficiencies associated with
the electrical and pumping systems.

e A detailed plan and schedule for conducting a leak detection survey providing written
survey results to the DEQ which, at a minimum, identify the location and estimated intensity
of all leaks detected.

e A plan and schedule to repair the reservoir roof to ensure that the roof is water tight, that

ponding of water is eliminated, and that the roof is sloped so that water drains off the
surface.

STAFF COMMENTS 3 JULY 31, 2013



In addition to the DEQ Consent Order, the Commission also directed Spirit Lake to provide
a written plan to the Commission to install a new generator and to address the system leaks. Order
No. 30279. The Company was further ordered by the Commission' to file a detailed written plan
and schedule showing start and completion dates, demonstrating commitment to install a new
generator and address system leaks as previously directed by the Commission in Order No. 30279.

The Company completed the various tasks contained in the June 5, 2007 Consent Order and
subsequently received a notice from DEQ on November 7, 2008 indicating that the requirements of
the Consent Order have been met by the Company, and finally terminating the Consent Order.”
Similarly, the Company also submitted a Status Report to the Commission on December 12, 2008 in
compliance with the Commission Order Nos. 30279 and 30315.

Based on the information submitted by the Company as part of the Application, the

following investments were reported since the last general rate case filed by the Company in 2006:

Major Categories Cost (5)

Electrical and pump controls $ 84,091
Back-up generator $ 78,231
Reservoir $ 46,952
Main/distribution system leaks $ 34,823
Maintenance equipment $ 24,981
Other miscellaneous investments $ 28,384
Total Cost $297,462

The major investments made by Spirit Lake in order to meet the requirements of the Consent
Order and additional capital expenditures are discussed further in detail in the Staff Comments

section on Addition to Plant in Service.

Staff Audit

Spirit Lake reports to the Idaho Public Utilities Commission using accrual accounting and a
Fiscal Year End (FYE) of October 31. Routine financial controls such as budgets are not currently
used and normal reconciliations were not available. Ms. Abrams stated she is not an accountant or
familiar with regulatory accounting standards. She also stated the current accounting software has

problems. She is contemplating hiring bookkeeping services.

' Commission Order No. 30315, Case No. SPL-W-06-01.
% On November 18, 2008, DEQ also notified the Company of the re-approval of Spirit Lake East Water Company as a
public water system (PWS 1D1280176) under DEQ’s authorities.

STAFF COMMENTS 4 JULY 31, 2013



Staff notes this was the first audit Ms. Abrams has experienced with the Idaho Public

Utilities Commission. Consequently, Ms. Abrams is not familiar with the documentation
requirements to demonstrate actual cost. Anticipated costs, standard costs, and similar projections
have specific uses but are not actual costs. Staff encourages Ms. Abrams to contact the
Commission Staff for guidance in assembling documentation and reporting actual costs for future
audits. Staff recommends the Company begin preparing budgets and performing monthly
reconciliations for future audits. Generally, Staff found documentation and recording of Plant in
Service transactions to be adequate.

Spirit Lake received its CPCN in 1983. Ms. Abrams identified the near term need to begin
replacing all remaining customer meters. Staff notes Ms. Abrams statement is consistent with the
average expected useful life of meters. Staff believes the advancing age of the existing
infrastructure will necessitate future replacement of Plant in Service. Ms. Abrams also expressed a
preference for establishing an Operating Reserve for future additions or replacements, using a self
funded sinking fund arrangement. Ms. Abrams cited the previous cost of pump replacement
including the need for a special crane, as one potential need. Staff strongly encourages Ms. Abrams
to begin this sinking fund as soon as possible. Preparing Capital Expenditure budgets are the first
step. They identify the purpose, timing and amount of capital needed. Water rates include amounts
for cash operating expenses, depreciation expense and a return on investment. Depreciation is a not
a cash expense. It is a return of investment. Saving an amount equal to Depreciation Expense does
not use the portion of cash included for operating expenses. Therefore, the amount for depreciation
is the natural portion to set aside for the sinking fund. Also, Ms. Abrams can add a selected portion
of the return on investment. The reported pump and motor replacement in July 2013 demonstrates
the prudence of establishing this sinking fund. Ms. Abrams is encouraged to contact Staff for

further assistance.

Summary Schedule of Adjustments

Staff has prepared Attachment A as the Summary Schedule of Adjustments that includes the
Company's request and Staff’s recommended adjustments. This schedule includes additional
Company expenses that are not included in the operating expenses. These additional expenses to be
discussed later are depreciation expense, Idaho Public Utilities’ fee, property taxes, DEQ fee, and

state and federal income taxes.

STAFF COMMENTS 5 JULY 31, 2013




Additions to Plant in Service

Most of the additions considered in this audit are those required by the Idaho Department of
Environmental Quality. Others, such as replacement of meters, are symptomatic of the advanced
age of this system. Asset Detail Reports showed additions to Plant in Service totaling $289,747.
Staff’s analysis of these Asset Detail Reports also shows Spirit Lake reported asset values and
classifications, depreciation methods and capitalization conventions, used for Income Tax reporting
purposes. Staff’s adjustments reflect the differences between Income Tax reporting and regulatory
accounting methods.

Staff’s audit of the supporting documentation shows the yearly reported totals did not
include all costs due to timing differences. This is not unusual for construction projects. These
timing differences arise primarily when services were provided on one date and were invoiced later.
When this time difference bridged more than one Fiscal Year, the Company reported known
additions at the end of the Fiscal Year. Invoices arriving after the end of the Fiscal Year were
reported in subsequent fiscal years. These are part of Staff’s discussion and adjustments below.

2006: The Asset Detail Reports for the FYE 2006 reported six categories of additions to
Plant in Service totaling $23,964. Three of these totaling $5,892 were included in Order No. 30279
for the previous rate case, Case No. SPL-W-06-01. These include $1,048 for Purification Systems,
$2,400 for accounting software reported as Office Furniture and Equipment, plus $2,444 reported as
Other Tangible Property. Staff removed $456 for a metal detector no longer in service. Staff
excludes reported additions for improvements to the Reservoir tank, pressure bladders and Mains
totaling $15,789, for Plant in Service due to lack of documentation.

Miscellaneous Equipment: A sign invoiced for $1,827 was observed by Staff at the well lot
and capitalized for the amount of $1,827.

Staff additions to Plant in Service for the FYE 2006 totaled $1,827.

2007: The Asset Detail Reports for the FYE 2007 reported additions to Plant in Service
totaling $81,663.

Reservoir: Additions were reported totaling $39,818. Documentation provided supports an
increase of $930, totaling $40,748. This includes project management fees, County permits, and
payments to the contractor. The documentation shows the down payment was made on October 18,
2007, 13 days before the end of the Fiscal Year. Building permits were issued in November 2007,

with engineering services provided during October through December 2007. This timing indicates

STAFF COMMENTS 6 JULY 31, 2013



the addition was not placed in service during Fiscal Year 2007, but in the FYE 2008. Staff

capitalized this addition in Fiscal Year 2008.

Pump Motor: Staff’s examination shows the reported amount $7,022, did not include the
invoiced purchase price with shipping charges totaling $8,653, a difference of $1,631. The original
motor was fully depreciated when it was retired. No adjustment for the retirement is required. Staff
capitalized pumping equipment equaling $8,653.

Leak Detection: This category was reported as $34,823. Staff’s examination shows
documentation supports a total of $36,582, a difference of $1,759. These charges include valve
location and valve exercising, labor, mileage, leak notices, and a valve survey. Staff believes the
long term useful life of the water delivery system will be benefited by the resulting improvements.
Staff capitalized Leak Detection Services totaling $36,582.

Other Tangible Equipment: Among the timing differences are General Engineering
services. Staff analysis of the documentation shows charges for engineering analysis and
supervision. Normally such charges are part of the total project costs which are capitalized. Staff
identified certain charges which appeared to be wholly or primarily associated with specific
projects. These were reclassified to those projects so that depreciation expense would more closely
match the expected benefit period of the specific improvement. The remaining items were
capitalized as Other Tangible Equipment totaling $10,563.

Additions to Plant in Service for the FYE 2007 totaled $55,798.

2008: Asset Detail Reports for the FYE 2008 reported additions totaling $151,469. The
documentation provided, supported a different total due to timing differences.

Reservoir: Additions to Plant in Service began in 2007 but completed in FYE 2008 for the
Reservoir tank, discussed above, were capitalized totaling $40,748.

Structures and Improvements: Spirit Lake reported capitalized Electrical Plant in Service
totaling $86,914. Documentation supports engineering services, labor, mileage and materials
totaling $86,914.

Power Generator: The generator sits on a concrete pad within the security fence of the well
lot. The generator has a metal enclosure with locking doors. The identification plate shows the
generator to be a Caterpillar, Model D150-8, rated at 480 Volts, 226 Amps. Staff analyzed the
Generator Log for the calendar year 2011, showing the generator was tested weekly and run beyond

the weekly test period requirements. The analysis shows the generator provided backup electrical

STAFF COMMENTS 7 JULY 31, 2013




power to the pump house nearly every month. Staff’s analysis of the documentation shows the

purchase and installation of the Generator totaled $59,421.

Staff’s additions to Plant in Service for the FYE 2008 totaled $187,083.

2009: The Asset Detail Reports for the FYE 2009 show three additions totaling $27,597.

Office Furniture and Equipment: Staff’s examination of the documentation showed a
printer-scanner was purchased for $665. The purchase price was not added to Plant in Service
because it was replaced in less than one year.

Communications Equipment: A replacement auto-dialer was purchased for $1,951. The
original was not fully depreciated. Adjustments to the plant account and to Accumulated
Depreciation are required for this retirement. Staff capitalized $1,951.

Power Operated Equipment: Documentation shows a backhoe was purchased from a related
party for $24,981. The backhoe is used for repairs and light construction and appears to meet the
needs of the water system. Staff tested the prudency of this purchase by comparing the total annual
cost to current rental rates for an equivalent model. Considering the distance to rental companies,
availability and transportation costs, Staff believes the cost is prudent and the $24,981 is properly
capitalized. Staff encourages the Company to keep a log identifying the project it was used on and
hour meter readings to facilitate maintenance and document the machines use for future audits.

Transportation Equipment: Equipment listing in the Plant in Service at $5,001 was not
found. Staff removed this from Plant in Service. No depreciation adjustment is required.

Total additions to Plant in Service for the FYE 2009 total $26,932.

2010: Asset Detail Reports, for the FYE 2010, showed additions totaling $3,111.

Meters: The Company reported additions totaling $1,524. These were not added to Plant in
Service due to lack of documentation.

Office Furniture and Equipment: Documentation supported the reported additions to office
equipment consisting of a laptop computer for $1,163 and a replacement printer-scanner for $424,
totaling $1,587. Staff capitalized Office Equipment totaling $1,587.

Staff’s additions to Plant in Service for the FYE 2010 total $1,587.

2011: The Asset Detail Reports listed additions totaling $1,943.

Office Furniture and Equipment: Ms. Abrams stated the Laptop computer purchased for
$1,163 was declared unfixable. Staff removed it from Plant in Service and Depreciation.

Meters: Documentation supports Meters totaling $1,943. These were used to replace older

meters. The older meters were fully depreciated; no retirement adjustment is needed.

STAFF COMMENTS 8 JULY 31, 2013




All additions to Plant in Service for the FYE 2011 total $1,943.
Attachment B shows the details of additions to Plant in Service totaling $1,216,107.

Depreciation Expense: The Company reported Depreciation expense using Income Tax
depreciation methods. These methods include accelerated depreciation and shorter lives than used
in rate setting. Staff recommended annual depreciation expense for the FYE 2011 of $20,395
shown in Attachment C.

Accumulated Depreciation: Staff adjusted the Accumulated Depreciation for additions
and retirements as shown in Attachment D. Staff recommends Accumulated Depreciation of
$840,577 as the proper rate base deduction.

Materials & Supplies Inventory: This inventory includes a pump and motor for the well.
The pump and motor is required by the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality, because this
pump is not stocked locally. The previous failure of this pump and motor required a wait for
shipping before it could be replaced. This wait resulted in a multi-day period without water. In
addition, the depth of the well and the weight of the pump and motor combination requires a truck
mounted crane to remove and replace the pump and motor. Staff notes the existing operating pump
reportedly failed on the weekend of July 27, 2013. The pump and motor in inventory was used to

replace the previous pump and motor.

Total Rate Base

Total Rate Base consists of Plant in Service equaling $1,216,107 less Accumulated
Depreciation of $840,577 less Contributions in Aid of Construction of $70,050, equals a Net Plant
in Service of $305,480. Net Plant in Service of $305,480 plus a Material and Supplies Inventory of
$12,291 plus Working Capital of $9,263, results in a Total Rate Base equaling $327,034.

Revenues

Staff investigated accounts receivables and revenues. There is evidence the Company is
using proper collection procedures up to and including discontinuing water service. The only write
offs in the test year were attributed to the Company’s policy of forgiving half of the consumption
charge on leaks that were repaired in a timely manner. Staff accepts the Company’s bad debt

calculation of 0.5%.

STAFF COMMENTS 9 JULY 31, 2013



The Company’s Application included $2,500 in connection fees. This reflects past history

and the Company expects to add one new customer per year. Therefore, Staff accepts the reported

revenues.

Operating Expenses

The Company claimed annual operating expenses in the amount of $87,275. Based upon the
Staff Audit of the Company's financial records and its operation, Staff recommends including
$72,289 for annual expenses. Attachment A reflects the Staff adjustments to operating expenses.

Each expense adjustment is individually discussed below.

Adjustment No. 4 — Rental Expense

In the test year, the Company was renting a shop that also included an office. In 2012, the
Company ended the lease, and moved the larger equipment to the pump house and rented an office
in Coeur d’Alene. Staff recommends removing the costs relating to the shop and including the
current expenses relating to the office. The shop rent of $1,200 per month totaling $14,400 per year
was removed. Power expenses of $797 plus $697 in Miscellaneous Expenses that reimbursed
Water Works Inc. for power expenses for the operation of the shop were also removed. The current
office has a monthly lease of $235 per month with a fee of $30 for internet and $30 for utility and
maintenance. The net of these adjustments decreases Purchased Power Expense by $797, decreases

Rental Expense by $10,860, and decreases Miscellaneous Expense by $697. (See Attachment E)

Adjustment No. 5 — Telephone Expense

When the Company moved its office from the shop to the rented office, it also eliminated its
dedicated telephone line and instead went to an online service called Ring Central. The Company
was able to maintain the same phone number and uses an email service to record messages left for a
return call by the Company. Staff recommends decreasing Phone Expense by $1,241. (See
Attachment F)

Adjustment No. 4 — Related Party Labor Expense
Nearly all customer-related labor was performed by contract with Water Works Inc. Leslie
Abrams is an officer for Water Works Inc. as well as owner of Spirit Lake. These services are with

an affiliated party and, therefore the expenses invoiced by Water Works received a higher level of

STAFF COMMENTS 10 JULY 31, 2013



scrutiny by Staff. Staff used invoices from Water Works Inc. to the Company to recreate the
number of hours worked in a variety of categories. These categories of labor were then compared
to wages reported by the Idaho Department of Labor’s Idaho Occupational Employment and Wage
Release 2012. Because the cost of labor includes more than just wages paid to the employee
(employment taxes, insurance, etc.), Staff used the high end of the middle category to calculate the
cost of labor for each category. In addition, travel was included in the cost of labor by calculating
the number of trips required for each category then using the time required for travel as well as the
IRS mileage reimbursement for distance travelled. This resulted in the Staff recommended cost of
labor for each category. The Company reported $1,364 worth of labor that was not invoiced by
Water Works Inc. and therefore was not subject to this adjustment. (See Attachment G)

As a result of this analysis Staff recommends a net overall decrease in labor expenses of
$4,811. This represents a shift in labor categories by increasing Operations and Management Labor
Expense by $9,777 and decreasing the cost of Administration and Management Labor Expense by
$14,587.

Adjustment No. 5 — Fuel for Power Production Expense

In the audit of the Company’s books, Staff discovered that the Company had included the
costs of fuel for the onsite generator in the Transportation Fuel Expense. Staff recommends
transferring $1,788 from Transportation Fuel Expense to Fuel for Power Production. This does not

constitute an adjustment to Revenue Requirement.

Adjustment No. 6 — Water Testing Expense

The Company proposed water testing expense of $975. Different testing cycles for various
regulated water contaminants are required by DEQ); hence, it is common practice and necessary to
normalize water testing costs over several years. In consultation with DEQ, a complete list of
required tests was developed by Staff with water testing cycle of nine years. The cost of nitrate test
was not included in the Company’s spreadsheet; therefore, Staff included the cost of nitrite testing
every nine years and calculated the annualized water testing cost to be $670. Attachment H shows
the required water quality tests for water contaminants and the annualized water testing costs. Staff
recommends reducing the test year water testing cost by $305 ($975 - $670) to reflect normalized

levels.

STAFF COMMENTS 11 JULY 31, 2013



Adjustment No. 7 - Purchased Power Expenses

The Company claims an annual purchased power cost of $18,270 during the test year. This
cost comprises about 21 percent of the operating expenses and the second largest annual operating
expense incurred by the Company. Staff believes it would be more appropriate to normalize the test
year purchased power expense based on average volume of water pumped. The cost of purchased
power is affected by the volume of water pumped and the power rates applied during the time of
use. Staff calculated the normalized annual purchase power expense by first deriving the current
power cost of pumping water per unit volume of water pumped (i.e. $ per 1,000 gallons) and
applying this rate to the three-year total annual average volume of water pumped (2010, 2011,
2012). Staff calculated the normalized cost of purchased power to be $17,932 per year. Staff
recommends that the test year purchased power cost be reduced by $338. See Attachment I for

detailed calculation of the normalized purchased power cost.

Adjustment No. 10 — Change to Monthly Billing

Staff concurs with the Company’s proposal to change the billing cycle from a quarterly
cycle to a monthly cycle. This will increase O and M Labor Expense by $3,034 and Administrative
and Management Labor Expense by $2,002. (See Attachment J) This will be partially offset by a
decrease in power expense of $974 due to the better leak prevention that monthly meter reading will
provide. Billing changes are discussed in more detail later in Staff comments under the section

titled “Frequency of Meter Reading and Billing.”

Insurance Expense
The Company recorded $2,510 in Insurance Expense. In 2012, the Company discontinued
its insurance policy. Staff does not propose an adjustment to this expense and instead urges the

Company to retain a new insurance policy.

Adjustment No. 11 — Property Tax Expense
The Company did not include the Bonner County Property in the test year expenses. This is

a recurring cost. Staff recommends adding $101 in Property Tax Expense.

STAFF COMMENTS 12 JULY 31, 2013




Adjustment No. 12 — Interest Expense and Capital Structure

Staff removed Interest Expense from the income statement net income calculation because
interest expense is recovered in the revenue requirement through the return on capital as reflected in
the capital structure calculation. Interest Expense is incurred on the loan for the back hoe and a line
of credit that is used for the operating expenses. Staff has concerns related to the line of credit and
does not believe a 21.9% interest rate even on unsecured short term debt would be prudently
reflected in the capital structure and revenue requirement. The line of credit is not included in the
capital structure by the Company. Staff believes this is appropriate because a 12% return on equity
better reflects a prudent cost.

The Company’s Application contained $163,195 in equity and $15,375 in long-term debt.
In past small water cases the Commission has allowed a 12% return on equity. (See Case TRH-W-
10-01, Order No. 32152 and BCS-W-09-02, Order No. 30970) The only long term debt is a loan
for the back hoe at a stated 5.3% interest rate. The weighted average of these sources of capital is

11.42% return on rate base. (See Attachment K)

Income Statement

Staff recommends annual operating expenses of $72,289 and other expenses of $22,211.
(See Attachment A, lines 16 and 23, respectively.) This is a decrease of $14,986 and $5,344 from
the Company’s Application, respectively. Based upon the financial information discussed above
and shown on Attachment A, line 24, Staff calculated that the Company has an annual net loss of

$21,630.

Revenue Requirement

Attachment L, page 1, reflects the Staff recommended revenue requirement. Staff calculated
the revenues associated with the return on rate base in the amount of $37,358 ($327,034 x 11.42%).
Of this revenue, $1,492 (line 7) reflects interest on the debt that is a deduction for tax purposes.
The remaining $35,865 (line 9) is subject to taxes on both a federal and state level. The process of
increasing the revenue requirement for tax effects is called "grossing-up." The net to gross
multiplier calculation of 128.81% is the percentage that must be applied to the $35,865 to determine
amount that must be collected in rates to allow the Company an opportunity to earn the overall

11.42% rate of return. The grossed up return on equity is added to the net loss of $21,630 and the

STAFF COMMENTS 13 JULY 31, 2013




$1,492 related to debt portion of the capital calculation, resulting in the Staff recommended income
deficiency of $69,321 (line 12).

The Company also requested recovery of rate case expenses. Staff believes the $4,000
amount amortized over three years for an annual amount of $1,333 is reasonable.

This results in a total revenue requirement of $143,525 (Attachment L, page 1, line 17) and a
revenue deficiency of $70,655. (See Attachment L, page 1, line 15)

The detailed calculations for the Staff recommended Rate Base of $327,034 on Attachment
L, page 1, line 1, are shown on Attachment L, page 2, lines 1-7. The Working Capital calculation is

shown on page 2, lines 11-18.

RATE DESIGN

The Company’s current rate structure consists of a base rate or minimum customer charge of
$12.50 per month with volume allowance of 9,000 gallons and a commodity charge of $0.12 for
each additional 100 gallons (or $1.20 per 1,000 gallons). Spirit Lake is proposing to raise the base
rate from $12.50 per month to $24.75 per month for the first 9,000 gallons, an increase of 98
percent.” The Company is not proposing to increase the commodity charge of $0.12 per 100
gallons. The Company proposes to maintain the minimum charge volume allowance of 9,000

gallons per month. The current and Company proposed rate design is summarized below:

RESIDENTIAL EXISTING COMPANY PERCENT

CUSTOMERS RATES PROPOSAL INCREASE
Min. Customer Charge $12.5 $24.75 98.0%
Volume Allowance 9,000 gallons 9,000 gallons No change
Commodity Charge $0.12 per 100 gals. $0.12 per 100 gals. No change

Staff believes it is appropriate to maintain the single block rate design with a minimum
charge volume allowance. Most of the small water utilities regulated by the Commission have been
operating for decades with this rate structure because it is simple, easy to implement and
understand.® This type of rate design also encourages conservation because the more water a
customer uses the more he has to pay as compared to a flat rate design.

There are no set policies in establishing the base charge or minimum customer charge in

designing rates for small water utilities regulated by the Commission. The primary objective is to

* Spirit Lake erroneously stated in its Application (page 1) a 106 percent increase in base rate from $12.50 to $24.75.
* Out of the 27 small water utilities regulated by the Commission, 15 small utilities (56%) have single block rate design.

STAFF COMMENTS 14 JULY 31, 2013




design rates and charges that generate the recommended revenue requirement. A rate design with a
high fixed charge may provide more stable revenues for a small water utility company. However, it
may also reduce the conservation incentive provided by the commodity charge. Therefore, Staff
strives to balance the conservation incentive of a commodity charge with a minimum customer
charge that reasonably meets monthly cash flow requirements of the Company.

Staff does not support the Company’s rate design proposal because it would apply the entire
increase to the minimum customer charge without increasing the commodity charge or changing the
volume allowance. The Company’s proposed rate design does not promote conservation, nor does

it allow customers who consistently practice conservation to reduce their monthly bill.

Volume Allowance for Base Charge

The Company does not propose a change in the minimum charge volume allowance of 9,000
gallons per month. Staff acknowledges that the 9,000 gallon minimum charge volume allowance
has been in place since the Commission set the Company’s first tariff in 1983.

The Commission does not have a written policy on setting the minimum customer charge
volume allowance in rate design for small water companies. It deals with this issue on a case-by-
case basis. For example in Case No. DIA-W-07-01, the Commission addressed the monthly volume
allowance issue and stated:

...Some customers recommended increasing the monthly allowance of water to as
much as 10,000 gallons per month, others recommended reducing it to as little as
0. Staff reasoning in lowering the base monthly amount of water allowance is
appealing; however, we believe the reduction from 7,500 to 4,000 per month goes
too far. Instead, we find that the monthly allowance should be 5,500 gallons
which coincides with the average winter usage which can be considered
“minimum.” (Emphasis added.)

Commission Order No. 30455.

Similarly, in a recent case (Case No. TRH-W-10-01) the Commission accepted Staff’s
recommendation of using the average winter usage in establishing the monthly volume allowance
for the minimum customer charge.

To promote water conservation, Staff has also been advocating the concept of bringing the
minimum charge volume allowance to a level that approaches the Company’s average winter
monthly usage if the current allowance significantly exceeds average winter usage per customer.

Staff believes that the conservation element should be emphasized in the rate design for this case

STAFF COMMENTS 15 JULY 31,2013




because of the increasing trend in water use per customer. Water-use data provided by the
Company for the last three years (2010, 2011 and 2012) and 2005 data from the last rate case’
indicate an increasing trend from 114,525 gallons to 153,183 gallons per customer per year. See
Attachment M.

Staff conducted an analysis to determine whether the current level of volume allowance is
appropriate. The Company provided Staff with three years of water use data from calendar year
2010 to 2012. Monthly readings were not available, but meter readings were completed (quarterly)
when the weather allowed the Company to read meters.® Only a single 6-month meter reading of
water use data from October 2009 to March 2010 was available so the average winter water usage
per month was calculated by dividing the total six months of usage by six months and the total
number of customers during that period. The average winter usage per residential customer was
approximately 5,314 gallons per month per customer. Rounding the average winter usage to the
next thousand-gallon unit, Staff recommends that the monthly volume allowance be reduced from

9,000 gallons to 6,000 gallons.

Rate Design Options

Staff investigated two rate design options before selecting the 6,000 gallon allowance.
Option 1 maintains the current minimum charge volume allowance of 9,000 gallons, and Option 2
reduces the volume allowance to 6,000 gallons per month, an amount close to the average minimum
winter usage as discussed above.

As indicated previously, Staff’s recommended test year revenue requirement for the
Company is $143,525. The expected revenues for water utilities can be affected by many things
and one of the primary factors is the weather. It is a traditional practice in rate design to use
normalized water usage rather than a single year or test year usage to estimate expected revenues to
meet the Staff’s recommended revenue requirement. To assure that the Staff’s rate design options
meet the recommended revenue requirement, it was necessary to determine the normalized excess
usage. The excess usage is the actual volume of water delivered to the customer in excess of the
minimum charge volume allowance. This is the net volume where the commodity rate is applied
during a billing cycle to obtain the commodity revenue. Staff calculated the normalized excess

volume by analyzing individual water usage for each customer per billing period using three years

> Case No. SPL-W-06-01.
® The Company currently reads meter at the end of a quarterly billing cycle, beginning January 1, except when
conditions make the meter inaccessible.

STAFF COMMENTS 16 JULY 31, 2013




of data (2010, 2011 and 2012). A minimum charge volume allowance of 9,000 gallons per month
or 27,000 gallons per 3-month (quarterly) billing period was used for Staff proposed Option] rate
design, and 6,000 gallons per month volume allowance or 18,000 gallons per 3-month billing period
was used for Staff proposed Option 2. The normalized annual excess usage for Option 1 is
21,138,000 gallons. This is also the normalized excess volume used for the current rate and the
Company proposal. The calculated normalized annual excess volume for Option 2 is 25,140,000
gallons.

Using Staff’s proposed revenue requirement of $143,525, Staff calculated the appropriate
base charge, customer charge and estimated revenues for the existing, Company proposed and Staff

Options 1 and 2 rate designs. They are presented in the table below.

Existing Company Staff Staff
Rate Design Rate Rate Design Proposal Proposal
Parameters Design Proposal Option 1 Option 2
Volume Allowance (gallons) 9,000 9,000 9,000 6,000
Minimum Customer Charge ($/mo) | $ 12.50 $ 24.75 $ 25.75 S 25.25
Commodity Charge ($/100 gallons) S 012 | §$ 012 | $ 0.258 | S 0.224
Excess Usage (gallons) 21,138,000 21,138,000 21,138,000 25,140,000
Base Revenue (S/year) $ 43,200 $ 85,536 S 88,992 $ 87,264
Commodity Revenue ($/year) $ 25,366 $ 25,366 $ 54,536 $ 56,314
Total Annual Revenue ($/year) $ 68,566 $ 110,902 $ 143,528 $ 143,578
Over/under Staff Rec. Rev. Reqt. $ (74,959) | $ (32,623) S 3 $ 53

[t should be noted from the table that the Company’s rate design proposal would still
produce a revenue deficiency of $32,623 using the Staff’s revenue requirement of $143,525. If the
Company’s proposed revenue requirement is used ($150,414), the Company proposed rate design
produces an even larger revenue deficiency of about $39,512. Consequently, rates must be higher

than those proposed by the Company just to generate the lower revenue proposed by Staff.

Staff-Recommended Rate Design

Comparing the two rate design options analyzed by Staff, it is recommended that Option 2
(reduced volume allowance from 9,000 to 6,000 gallons) be implemented by the Company for
several reasons. First, it would further promote conservation during the summer season when most
customers are irrigating lawns and landscaping. Second, it would be more in line with the rate

design guidelines recommended by the American Water Works Association of using winter time

STAFF COMMENTS 17

JULY 31,2013




usage of very small households as allowance for minimum customer charge.” Third, this

methodology for estimating reasonable minimum customer charge volume allowance is consistent

with the method used by Staff and approved by the Commission in recent general rate cases for

small water utilities. TRH-W-10-01, Order No. 32151; BCS-W-09-02, Order No. 31002; and

FLS-W-09-01, Order No. 32022.

The recommended minimum customer charge for the Option 2 rate design is $25.25 per

month compared to $12.50 per month for the current rate, an increase of $12.75 or 102%. The

recommended commodity charge is $0.224 per 100 gallons with the 6,000 gallons volume

allowance compared to $0.12 per 100 gallons of usage with the volume allowance of 9,000 gallons

for the current rate, an increase of $0.104 per 100 gallons or 87%.

With the Staff recommended rate design (Option 2), the total revenue contributed by

minimum customer charge is 61% and the revenue contributed by the commodity charge is 39%.

See Attachment N for rate proof calculations. Staff believes that this rate design is reasonable and

appropriate for Spirit Lake. With the current rates, approximately 63% of the total revenue is

contributed by the minimum customer charge and 37% by the commodity charge. Staff believes

that the minor decrease in percent contribution of the minimum customer charge from 63 to 61% is

warranted to enhance the water conservation element in the rate design.

Typical Monthly Billand Rate Impacts

Based on Staff’s recommended rate structure, the typical monthly bill for a metered

residential customer would be approximately $52.13, or an increase of 107.7% above current rates.

The average monthly bill was calculated by taking the average water usage during winter season

and the average usage during the summer season as shown in the following tabulation:

Average Current | Proposed | Amount of | Percent
Season Usage Monthly | Monthly | increasein | Increase
(gallons) Bill Bill (&)
Winter 6,000 $12.50 $25.25 $12.75 102.0%
Summer 30,000 $37.70 $79.01 $41.31 109.6%
Average increase $25.10 $52.13 $27.03 107.7%

"American Water Works Association, Manual of Water Supply Practices, Water Rates, AWWA M1, Fourth Edition,

1991, p.34.

STAFF COMMENTS

18

JULY 31, 2013



The rate impacts for metered residential customers using various monthly water volumes are
presented in Attachment O. For example as shown in the table, a customer who uses about 60,000
gallons per month during the summer would be billed a total of $146.21, an increase of

approximately $72.51 per month or 98.4% above the current rates.

Frequency of Meter Reading and Billing

The Company currently reads meters and bills customers on a quarterly basis. Its present
tariff states that meter reading is done at the end of a quarterly billing cycle, beginning January 1,
except when conditions make the meters inaccessible. In the event the Company cannot read a
customer’s meter for a billing period, the customer will only be billed the minimum monthly
charges as set forth by the tariff. Company meter reading and billing records examined by Staff
indicate that for the last three years, the Company read meters three times in 2010 (October to
March, April to June and July to October quarterly usage). However, in 2011 and 2012, only two
meter readings during those years were made (October to June —nine month usage and July to
October quarterly usage).

The Company proposes to change its billing and meter reading procedure from a quarterly to
monthly meter reading and billing schedule. The Company asserts that more frequent meter reading
has been requested by many Company customers. The Company also believes that it would be in
the best interest of the public to convert to a monthly meter reading and billing program for the
following reasons:

1. It will allow the Company to provide accurate and timely water usage numbers to the
customers enabling them to track personal usage, achieve water conservation, and to realize,
find and correct water losses.

2. It will relieve the customers’ financial burden that can occur with the longer usage and
billing periods that are currently associated with quarterly schedule. A monthly billing
would ultimately allow for customers to budget more effectively, especially for high usage
months that produce an increase in per gallon charges.

3. It will also allow the Company to track more accurately the water balance between
production and delivery to pinpoint any water loss that may be occurring on the Company

side of the meter.

STAFF COMMENTS 19 JULY 31,2013



Spirit Lake submitted billing worksheets as part of its Application which show the total annual costs
for quarterly meter reading and billing for the test year to be $7,425. Changing to monthly meter
reading and billing is estimated to cost $8,550 annually, an increase of $1,225 per year.

The Company’s analysis of the billing determinants for monthly meter reading/billing is
based on the contract with Water Works Inc. Due to these being related party transactions, Staff
recreated the billing determinants using the invoices submitted by Water Works Inc. to the
Company to create the number of hours used for services related to meter reading/billing and
payment processing. Then using Idaho Department of Labor Statistics for the duties provided
calculated the total cost for meter reading/billing on a quarterly basis. This adjusted the test year
costs from $7,424 to $4,740. See Attachment J.

The Company has installed a new billing system that will affect the costs for meter
reading/billing. The Company asserts that the time spent creating bills can be reduced by about one
third.

Staff further analyzed the financial benefits of converting from quarterly meter
reading/billing to a monthly schedule and found that excessive usage due to leaks is an ongoing
problem. The total volume of customers’ excess usage was 5,207,822 gallons during a specific
billing period for those customers experiencing “leaks.” The total cost of these “leaks” was
estimated to be $3,125 (one half of 5,207,822 gallons of excess usage @ $1.20 per 1,000 gallons).
This is equivalent to approximately 2,603,911 gallons of water lost due to “leaks” for 2012. Staff
believes that monthly meter reading and billing could provide early leak detection and significantly
reduce the cost of leakage for the Company and the customer.

Staff also believes that additional cost savings could be achieved by reducing electric power
costs for water pumping. Using purchased power cost of $0.374 per 1,000 gallons pumped during
the test year ($19,079 power cost/51,018,500 gallons pumped x 1,000 gallons), the total power cost
saved by the Company would have been $974 (2,603,911 gallons x $0.374 per 1,000 gallons).

In addition to the reasons for monthly billing cited by the Company in its Application, Staff
believes that monthly billing is further justified by providing more regular consumption information
to customers so they may better monitor consumption and control their bills. Staff has also
identified costs savings that result from better leak identification that further reduce the cost
increase associated with monthly billing. An estimated incremental increase of approximately

$1.50 per month can be decreased to approximately $0.33 per month with associated savings. For

STAFF COMMENTS 20 JULY 31, 2013




all these reasons, Staff recommends that the Commission approve the Company’s request to

implement a monthly meter reading and billing procedure.

Other System Operation and Management Issues

Water Production, Consumption and Losses

One of the major issues during the last Company rate case (Case No. SPL-W-06-01) was the
very high percentage of lost or unaccounted for water. Staff analysis in that rate case indicates from
59% (2005) to 61% (2006) of unaccounted water system losses annually. In the current case,
Company records for calendar years 2010, 2011 and 2012 show total annual water production data,

annual volume of water delivered and estimated loss as follows:

Year 2010 2011 2012
Total volume pumped (gals.) 42,991,400 49,8472720 | 51,018,500
Total volume delivered (gals.) | 36,639,288 42,043,258 44,116,600
Total volume lost (gals.) a/ 6,352,112 7,804,462 6,901,900
Percent system lost 14.8% 15.6% 13.5%

_a/ Includes distribution system flushing and leakage.
Staff is encouraged that there has been a considerable reduction of water system losses

compared to the losses being experienced by the Company in previous years.

CUSTOMER NOTICES AND PRESS RELEASES

The Company submitted copies of its customer notice and the press release as required
under Rule 125 of the Utility Customer Relations Rules (UCRR). The Company mailed all
customers a copy of the customer notice on April 10, 2013. The press release was published in the
Coeur d'Alene Press on April 10, 2013.

The Commission issued a Press Release regarding the public workshop on Tuesday, June
18, 2013. The workshop was held in Spirit Lake, Idaho on Tuesday, June 25, 2013. There were

twenty four (24) attendees. All attendees were in favor of a public hearing.

BILLING & COLLECTION
The Commission’s requirements for billing documentation are contained in Rule 201 of the

Utilities Customer Relations Rules (UCRR), which states that bills shall be issued on a regular

STAFF COMMENTS 21 JULY 31, 2013




basis, and describes the content requirements for the bills. The Company has already switched its
billing to the new billing system discussed earlier in Staff comments, and the new system meets the
requirements of the UCRR.

Currently, the Company utilizes three separate notices in its attempt to collect a past due
balance, plus a door hanger to be left if the customer is not at home the first time it attempts to
collect the bill at the door. These notices are similar in design to the notices utilized by the previous
owners of the Company. The contents and formatting of the notices do not meet the requirements
of the UCRR. Staff recommends that the Company revise its termination notices and is willing to
provide assistance, including examples, to ensure that the Company's notification process is in

accordance with the UCRR.

COMPANY TARIFF

The three sections of a small water utility tariff — the Commission-approved rate schedules,
the General Rules and Regulations for Small Water Utilities and the Uniform Main Extension Rules
— describe the relationship between the customers and the Company and establish the basic rules for
providing service.

The Company’s tariff predates the Model Tariff for Small Water Utilities implemented in
2008 and it does not include a copy of the Uniform Main Extension Rules. The Company needs to
update its tariff to conform to the current version and to that end, Staft is willing to provide a copy
of the General Rules and Regulations and the Uniform Main Extension Rules in electronic format to
the Company. Staff recommends that the Company revise its Tariff to include its Rate Schedules,
the General Rules and Regulations for Small Water Utilities, and the Uniform Main Extension Rule
in a format consistent with the Model Tariff.

The Company tariff also includes a special provision under Attachment 1 that allowed
customers to pay a hook up fee of $650. Order No. 29513 (Case No. SPL-W-04-01) authorized the
Company to increase its hook up fee to $2,500 on June 9, 2004, and required customers who had
paid the lower fee of $650 to install connections prior to December 31, 2004. This paragraph has
become outdated by the passage of time and needs to be removed from the Company tariff.

The Company Tariff expresses the commodity rates in $ per gallon unit and this format has
been in place since the Tariff was set by the Commission in 1983. The meter readings on a

customer's bill are expressed in cubic feet or gallons, depending on the unit of measure on the

STAFF COMMENTS 22 JULY 31, 2013




customer's meter. However the excessive usage above the 9,000 gallons/month allowed in the
monthly charge is expressed in gallons.

A note on the bottom of the customer billing reminds customers that there are 7.48 gallons
per cubic foot, so that customers can have the means to better understand their usage if their meter
uses cubic feet as a unit of measure. While Staff commends the Company for adding the note to the
bottom of the billing, Staff believes that hundred cubic feet (ccf) and 1,000 gallons increments are
better unit of measures for excessive usage, and recommends that the Company use those units of
measure in the note.

The Company electronically converts the volume usage from cubic feet to gallons when it
creates its billing spreadsheets, if necessary, prior to importing the information into the billing
system to generate the customer billing. Staff recognizes that the Company has more customer
meters registering in cubic feet (90%) than in gallons (10%) as noted earlier, and that as meters are
replaced all meters will measure usage in cubic feet.

In the meantime, Staff recommends that for customer convenience the Company indicate
usage on the customer's bill in either cubic feet or gallon increments, depending upon the unit of
measure of the customers' meters. Staff also recommends that the Company revise its rate schedule
to include both cubic feet and gallon rates, preferably in terms of hundred cubic feet (ccf) and or
one thousand gallons (1 K gallon) increments, and revise the notes on billing to reflect those

increments of measure.

RULES SUMMARY & EXPLANATION OF RATES

The Company provides its Summary of Rules and Explanations of Rate Schedules to new
customers and upon customer request, but states that it does not send out an annual rules summary
as required under the UCRR Rule 701 or the Explanation of Rate Schedules as required under Rule
702. Examples are available and Staff is willing to work with the Company to create a summary of
rules and an explanation of rates. Staff recommends that the Company provide the required

documents upon initiation of service and annually thereafter.
CUSTOMER RELATIONS

There were no informal complaints to the Commission for the years 2010 and 2012. In

2011, there were two complaints in which the customer stated they had not received a bill, but did

STAFF COMMENTS 23 JULY 31, 2013



receive termination notices. The Company worked with the customers and termination was avoided
in both instances.

As a result of customer comments received in this case, Staff initiated five informal
complaints regarding meter malfunction (1), water pressure (3) and water quality (1). The
malfunctioning meter was confirmed to be inoperative and scheduled for replacement. When the
Company checked water pressure at the complainants’ service addresses, pressure was found to be
above the IDEQ minimum operating limits of 30 psi at all three locations. The water quality issue
was a complaint about a bleach odor of the water. The Company's response to the Commission
complaint indicates that it treats all water prior to the water being pumped into the main storage
reservoir, even though the quality of the water produced does not require treatment.

The Commission has received twenty (20) written comments from customers regarding this
case as of July 15, 2013. Many of the customer comments recognized the need for an increase in

rates, even if they didn't agree with the percentage of the increase requested by the Company.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff makes the following recommendations:

1. Staff recommends use of a 2011 test year.

2. Staff recommends a 12% return on equity and an overall return on rate base of 11.42%.

3. Staff recommends a rate base of $327,034.

4. Staff recommends Working Capital of $9,263.

5. Staff recommends that a revenue requirement of $143,525. This represents additional
revenue of $70,655.

6. Staff recommends that the Commission approve the new rates proposed by Staff (Rate
Design Option 2) maintaining the single block rate design with a base charge volume
allowance of 6,000 gallons for metered residential and commercial customers.

7. Staff recommends that the Commission approve the monthly meter reading and billing
procedure proposed by the Company.

8. Staff recommends that the Company express the commodity charge in both $ per 1,000
gallons and $ per hundred cubic feet (ccf) when the Company makes its compliance
filing.

9. Staff recommends the Company revise its termination notices to conform with

Commission Rules.

STAFF COMMENTS 24 JULY 31,2013




10. Staff recommends the Company create an explanation of rate schedules and a rules
summary and provide the required documents upon initiation of service and annually
thereafter.

11. Staff recommends the Company remove the obsolete reference to Order No. 29513 in
the tariff.

12. Staff recommends the Company revise its tariff to include its Rate Schedules, the
General Rules and Regulations for Small Water Utilities, and the Uniform Main

Extension Rules in a format consistent with the Model Tariff.

Respectfully submitted this%l ‘*day of July 2013.

ASRICI~

Neil Price
Deputy Attorney General

Technical Staff: Gerry Galinato
John Nobbs
Joseph Terry
Chris Hecht

i:umisc:comments/splw13. Inpgdgjncwh comments

STAFF COMMENTS 25 JULY 31, 2013




€97'6 $
90TvL S
08Y'S0E  $ 5 s g 4 E - : 5 - (88) - 810'96 055'60C
oso'oL  $ 050'0L
LL5'ov8 S 88 68%'0v8
LOT'9TZ'T $ - . o = - - - - . . - 810'96 6800211
(og9'tz)  $ €16'T (tor1) (z90'%) 8€€ SO€E - 1187 W't YSE'TT - TES'E . 196'TYS-
'z $ (€16'T) 10T - - - - - - - & (zes'e) . §8§'LZ$

= $ (€16T) €16'T
[ $ 3
791 $ z91
£20'T $ L20'T
865 $ 10T L6Y
See0z S (zes'e) LT6'ETS
682z S = & 790y (s€€) (sog) § (118'%) (tvz't) (rse‘zT) G = 3 SLT'L8S
¥0S S (tvz't) SpL'T
6LY'T $ (£69) 91T
0157 $ 015'C

: $ (88£'T) 88L'T
ovS'e S (098’01) 00v'vT
0s9 S (sog) SL6
¥59'C S ¥59'C
L2911 $ z00'T (£85'%T) (47474
788'C $ 788'C
8097 S vEO'E LLL'6 L6L'YT
§S9'C $ 88L'T 98
19191 $ (vL6) (gg€) (¢£62) 0LZ'81$
o8’z S - . - - - - . . - . - 0L8'TLS
0052 S 0052
oLg'oL S oLe'0L$

s|eyo) pu3 dx3 3sa493u) xe| Ayjuno)  Buyg Alyuop lamod Bunsa] Jaie 13mog Ipv Aned asuadx3y asuadx3 |ejusy dag wnaoy asuadx3y @DINIBS U| Jueld
anoway Jauuog pazijewloN pazijewloN o} |ang paie|ay suoydaja| uonenaidag
Buinoin
bl r [ H 9 4 ]
44 b2 ot 6 8 L 9 S 12 1

sjuawisnipy

€1/1¢/L0

sjusWWIo)) JJe1s
[0-€1-M-"1dS "ON °s€D
V uswyoeny

9JIAIDS Ul JUeld 13N 8T

U0I39NJ35U0D 4O PIY Ul SUOIINGLIIUOD SS37 /7
1dag wnaoy ssa7 97

juawdinb3 g jue|q Auadoud |ejo) SZ

291088 u| jueld

awodu| 18N pT
sasuadx3 JayiQ |elo) €2

asuadx3 1sauau| ZZ

Xe] awoou| 33e1s T7

asuadx3 uoissiwwo) Alojeinday 0z
s233030 61

saxe] Apadoid 8T

asuadx3 uonedaidaqg /T

asuadx3z sayj0

asuadx3 8unesadQ V101 9T
dx3 suoydajal ST

asuadx3 BunesadQ osIN pT
@oueinsu| g1

asuadx3 |an4 uoljeyodsues) zZT
asuadx3 |ejuay TT

asuadx3 Bunisa) Ja1ep 01

o3y saljddns g sjelarey

o

JoqeT] Juawadeue|\ pue aAlRIISIUIWPY

©

g0 saijddns g sjeliaiey £

asuadxg Joge asueuajule|y puy uoleiadQ

o

UoI32NPOoI 13MOd 10§ |3N4 §

asuadx3 Jamod paseyaung

<

asuadx3 bunesado

sanuaAay [el0] €

53394 UOI}93UUOD)

~

anuaAay Ja1eM PaIalBN T
INUaAdYy

Juswyseny

T10Z 'T€ 4290300 papu3 Jeap Joyg
sjuawisnlpy jo ajnpayas Alewwng
Auedwo) 1a3ep) 15B3 3yE] JUIdS



Attachment B

810°96$ juawisnlipy
680°0CT'T payioday
LOT9TZ'TS (€9TTS) €v6'TS  £8S'TS  (€56°9S)  TE€6'9Z$  €80°L8TS 86L'SSS LT8'TS  €S0°6v6$ |eloL
785°9¢ 78S°9¢ 0 uo1312313Q Yea
8S¥'GE €95°0T S68'1C d|qidue] Jayi0 00'8YE
LT8'T L28'T 0 SIN 00°LYE
1S6'T (zs6'1) 156°T 7S6°T SUOIedIUNWWOD 00 9YE
186V 186'vC 0 1db3 pajesadQ 1amod 00°StE
0 (100°S) . 100°S uonepodsues] 00 TYE
6tv'E (€911) [8S'T GC0'E 384 10 00°0YE
0 0 13410 00°6€€
00591 €v6'T LSS'VT SI913N 00'EE
vISZET v15CET SIINIBS 00 EEE
LSL'02S £SL'0TS SUIBIN 00'TEE
0 0 say g sadid pueis 00'0€E
vv8'T vv8'1 Swa1sAs y1und 00°0Z€
607911 €59'8 9S.'L0T 1db3 dwind Jamod Q0'TTE
veL'TL TZ¥'6S €0€CT 1db3 uso Jamod 00°0T€
ZET'0E ZET'0E SII9M 00°£0€
865°€CT 8.0 0588 SII0AI9S3Y 00°SOE
18€'86 ¥16°98 LOYV'TT dw| %3 84n12N13S 00" 0E
0 0 S3Y31y g puel 00°€0€
0 0 uoneziuedio 00'TOE
6L20€ 43p10 uonduasaqg #qns
TT023Ad  TT0Z3A4 TTOZ3A4 OTOZIAd  600C 600 JAd 8007 #3A4 £00Z A4 900 IA4  uoIspaQ
leg m:_v:u Sa1119Y Salllay
1L0Z 3A4

92IAI3G U] Jue|d 0} suoRIppY j0 3|Npayds
Auedwo) 1ajep) 3se] aye juids

Case No. SPL-W-13-01

Staff Comments
07/31/13



(zes'es)
176'ST
S6E°0TS  S6E°0TS  979'TTS  vT6'TTS  wvI'8TS  68STIS  €8T'LS €TT'VS  €vETS  STETS  SOETS 687'05v$
ot 0T SE  0SE
6ST 6ST 6ST 0T /8S'T
861°C 86v°C 861'C 86v°C 0T 186'tC
S6T S6T S6T S6T 0T T1S6T
196°€ 196'€ 196€ 196°€ 196'€ ST TTv'6S
6T0T 6T0'T 6T0T 610'T 6T0T oy 8vLOv
€LT'T €LT'T €LTT €LT1'T 980°T oy 1698
875 875 875 875 143 825 0z €95°0T
612'T 61T 6121 6T2'T 612 612'T 0f  7859€
3% 337 3% (332 332 (33 07 €5S9'8
(44" (44" (445 [44% (HA% et 44 ST 1781
8 8 8 8 8 8 0 or ogg
€LT €LT €LT €LT €LT €LT €LT 0T 9zL'T
6LY 6LY 6Ly 6LV 6Ly 6Ly 0 ST  88T°L
SEST SES'T SES'T SES'T SES'T SEST 0 ov  LI¥'T9
0 0 88y 68 68 68Y 68 S wr'T
0 0 08t o8y o8t osv 08y S 00v'T
Y44 Ty Y44 Y44 %474 ¥4 ¥4/ 0T 0IZv
0 0 01z 0} 74 ()74 o) ¥4 80¢ S 80T
6V7'T 6vC'T 6vet 6v7'T 6v2'T 6vC'T LYS 0T 16¥'7T
0 0 0 0 0 T1S TTS 0T SIT'S
SvS SvS SvS SvS SvS Svs 9T 0T Lyp'S
0 0 0 16€ 06¢€ 06€ 06€ 06¢€ S TS6'T
0 0 €9 87T 871 871 871 9 S 6€9
90¢ 90¢ 90¢ 90€ 90¢€ 90€ 90¢ 90¢€ 0T  290'€
L£0'T L£0'T L£0T L£0'T L£0'T L£0'T L£0'T L£0'T  8T0'T 0z  9vL'Ov
ov (0)74 (0)74 ov ov (0)74 oy ov oy ov 0T 0Z 808
153 123 153 183 153 153 T€E 153 e TE 183 0c vI9
6€ 6¢€ 6 6€ 6€ 6 6¢ 6¢ 6¢ 6 6€ 0z 18
9T 9T 91 9T 91 91 9T 91 91 91 91 0z vIE
67T 6¢T 62T 67T 67T 67T 67T 67T 6¢T 621 62T 07 8L5T
0L0°T 0L0'T 0L0'T 0L0'T 0L0'T 0L0'T 0L0'T 00T  0L0T  0L0T  0L0'T 76€'1T
ayn

ZT073A4 TT0Z3Ad OTOZ3A4 6007 3A4 8007 IA4 £L00ZIA4 9007 IA4  SO0Z IA4 00T IAJ €007 IA4 TOOZIA4 1S ISODISIH

110¢
010¢
600¢
6002
800¢
800¢
8002
£00¢
£00T
£00¢
900Z

9002
900Z
900t
900Z
900¢
9002
900T
900T
900T
900t
9002
S00¢
5007
S00¢
¥00¢

200z
100Z
000Z
000z
000¢
v66T

318QIAS

EI/TE/L0

SJUWIWO)) JJBIS
[0-C1-M-"1dS ON 3seD
D JusuyOeNy

paiinbay juawisnipy

asuadx3 uonernaidaqg pauoday

|eloL

SI91BN

384 92140

pasn-aoyyoeg

J9|e1g 0INY

103}eJ3UD JAMOd

SIIOAIDS3Y

sjuawanoidw| ¥ saINPNIS

1db3 3jqi8ue] 1ay10

u0132333Q ea]

1010|A dwing

sudis :3db3 2SI
T-€T-M-1dS

(32u Ajday) jyuel

(12u Ajday)ioge-dwng

(33u Ajday) J0jeI3URD

S3JINIDS

1db3 3|qidue] Jay30

apes3dn wesdoid sa3ndwo)

Jleday suley uonNguIsig

SI913N 8unsa] auuojyd

SI0JO\ 18 sdwind 351

1db3 8uneisuag img

110A1353Y 13 Syue} Jappe|g

J9/e1g 0INY

1db3 Sunaa N

sileday jooy

1db3 Suidwing |]am
T-90-M-1dS

adid aoe|day

9A|BA UIRIA

1JB1S 13 IA|BA 4215009

dwng aoe|day

jJuawade|day ulen

dwngd juawade|day
T-T0-M-1dS

uonduisag

TT0Z 3Ad
UOIJUBAUO) JBBA J|BH

asuadx3 uonerdasdaq jo a|npayss
2u| ‘Auedwo) 1a3epM 1se3 e Jids

ov
6€
8¢
9¢
St
ve
133
[43
1€

" N MM <N O N0



Spirit Lake East Water Company, Inc
Schedule of Accumulated Depreciaton
FYE 2011

Accumulated Depreciation, Order 30279

Depreciation Attachment C
Depreciation Expense - 2006
Depreciation Expense - 2007
Depreciation Expense - 2008
Depreciation Expense - 2009
Depreciation Expense - 2010
Depreciation Expense - 2011
Depreciation Expense - 2012
Subtotal

Adjustments for Retirements
Communciation Equipment 2009

Office Equipment - 2011

Subtotal

Total Accumulated Depreciation
Reported Total Accumulated Depreciation
Adjustment Required

721,337

122,355

(1,163)

(1,952)
(3,115)
840,577
(840,489)
88

Attachment D

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments
07/31/13




Spirit Lake East Water Company

Rental Adjustment
SPL-W-13-01

Cost Months  Annual Cost
Shop Rental $ 1,200 12 S 14,400 \
Annual Power Bill S 797 S 797 ‘
Misc Costs S 697 S 697

Annual Cost of Shop $ 15,894

Office Cost Months  Annual Cost
Rent S 235 12 S 2,820
Internet S 30 12 S 360
Utility and Maintenance S 30 12 S 360
Annual Cost of Office S 3,540

Difference| $ (12,354)

Attachment E

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments
07/31/13



Spirit Lake East Water Company
Telephone Expense Adjustment
SPL-W-13-01

Ring Central Monthly Cost $ 42
Annual Ring Cental Cost $ 504

Annual Telephone Cost Test Year $ 1,745

Difference $ (1,241)

Attachment F

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments
07/31/13



Case No. SPL-W-13-01

Staff Comments

Attachment G
07/31/13

ZT0Z 9sea|ay a8em g 3uswAojdw3 |euoredndd oyep| woly uayel
erep Suijjig wody sdu) pue sinoH

(T18'%) S
Tr11'6 $ @suadx3ode10 g N
(£85'%1) § asuadx3 JogeT ulwpy
ERIVEIETIT]
600°6€ $ 150D Joqge7 Jeaj 1sa] [elo]
T/64VT  § @asuadx3 Jogel o3 IN JeaA 3sa) Auedwo)d
212've S 9suadx3 Joge] ulwpy Jeaj 1591 Auedwo)
66T'vE ¢ 150D Joge] paiejndjed [e10L
[A%41 $ sasuadx3g O8N Alled paie|ay-uoN
19€'€C $ 9suadx3 Joqel Qg N paienajed
(438 S sasuadx3 ulwpy Alied pale|ay-uoN
€LY'6 ¢ asuadx3 Jogeq ulwpy pailejnajed
Alewwins jje1s
5950 JuawWasInquiay adea|IN
ST sinoy ui diij punoy
09 s3jiw ur diy punoy
009°c S 98Y'Y $ 8TLC S vIT1T $ 60T'T S 61V $ €L0T $ 60T'E S 8€8'TT S = S 669 S [79 S w6 S 31so)|ejol
98'vv S 88/1 $ §9'9¢ S 90°€T S 96€T $ OTET $ 90¢€C $ oree S 88'/T § 88LI S 88/T § adem
4 14 € € 18 sduy
00°00T 00°zst 000t A4 0z'st TE'18 16°SCT OT'€EE 8'ey 60'6E SO'SE 6L°CS SINOH
Jojesado  jusawsaSeuey YO JYI0  Suipeay J2IdN Jieday solely  Sulwwig 9dIAISS MO|d mouS  Jolesado Ja1em ulwpy Supjueg EILIYEREN] T
dn yoeg pasm J3Woisn) [JEIELD) SJUN0J2Y
TO-€ET-M-1dS

uawisnipy Aled pale|ay
Auedwo) Ja1ep\ ISET 3ye] 1uids



syonpoid-Ag uonnquisig = 494
sjueuiweuo) oiuebiQ 9|ejoA = DOA
SjUBUIWEIU0D JIUEBIOU| = DO xx
"9]0A0 Jeak-6 ul S}S8) JO JIaqWINU B0

00029 94 s}s09 Buijsa] Jajep\ |enuuy pPazijewloN - [e}O] puels
€ee8 $|000SL S |000ST S € SIESA € Ul || SYVH ® NHL11-..ddd| uohnquisig
000¥C  $]0009T'C $|000C S 801 Alyuopy wlojljoQ [ejoL |  uolnqguisig
0000,  $]00006 $|000E S 0¢ sieak ¢/sajdwes 0| Jaddo g pee1| uonnguisig
L99ve  $ [B30}-gns
(444 ¢|000c $[000C S | SIESA 6 Ul | SI4IN L# II9SM
0002 $]0008L $]000C S 6 [enuuy SjellIN L# 119\
19'9C $]000vC $|0009T S Gl SIESA Q Ul | SO0 L# 19\
(444 $]000Cc $|000C S } SIBSA G Ul | apuon| 4 L# 119\
L9'\C $]00G6L $|00S6T S | SIESA 6 Ul || G pue g aseyd-s,00| L# IS\
00'G9 $]00685 $|00S6T S € SIBSA g Ul | wnIpos-,.J0I L# 119\
€€'8 ¢[00G6. $|o00ST S £ SIESA € Ul | wnipog L# IS
(444 ¢|000C $|000C S | SIESA 6 Ul | olussly L# 119\
L6 $]0528 $|00SS S Gl Siespgul | wniuein L# IS
199¢ ¢ | 000ee ¢ [000TT S € SIEBA C Ul | 8¢¢ Wnipey L# IS
00°0% ¢ 0009 ¢ [000CT S € SIESA E Ul | 9¢¢ Wnipey L# IS
0S¢l glosziL $]00SL S Gl SIesAgul | eyd|y ssoi9 L# 119\
}S0D |enuuy | 30D |ejol | 3S3.1/3S0D | ,ISaL1 JO "ON Aouanbaiyg ajAjeuy 924n0g

L# IIPM

s}so) Buiysa] 19)ep) pazijewIoON
L0-€L-M-1dS "ON @se) ‘Auedwo) Jajep) }se] aye juidg

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments

Attachment H
07/31/13



Spirit Lake East Water Company, Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Normalized Power Cost

Total Power Total Volume
Year Cost Pumped (Gals)
2012| $ 19,078.61 51,018,500
2011| S 17,348.55 49,847,720
2010| S 15,154.92 42,991,400
Total S 51,582.08 143,857,620
Average S 17,194.03 47,952,540
Power Cost for Test Case $0.374 per 1,000 gals .of water pumped
Normalized Total Power Cost $17,932 per year

Attachment I
Case No. SPL-W-13-01

Staff Comments
07/31/13



N OV s WN e

oo

10
1
b
13
14
15
16

N =

17
18

19
20
2
22
23
24
25

o

26
27

28
29
30
3
32
33
34

-

35
36

37
38
39

Spirit Lake East Water Company
Billing Frequency Analysis
SPL-W-13-01

Test Year Data Quarterly Billing

Meter Reading
Banking

Bill Creation Admin
Postage

Forms

Customer Inquiry

Meter Reading Periods
Non Meter Reading Periods

Amount
Per Reading
Per Hour 9.77
Per Hour 10.96
Per Stamp 288
Per Sheet 288
Per Hour 20.33

1

Per Item
606.88
17.88
17.88
0.33
0.51
13.20

TOTAL

With New System Quarterly Billing

Meter Reading
Banking

Bill Creation Admin
Postage

Forms

Customer Inquiry

Meter Reading Periods
Non Meter Reading Periods

Determinant Amount
Per Reading

Per Hour 9.77
Per Hour 5.48
Per Stamp 288
Per Sheet 288
Per Hour 20.33

1

Per Item
606.88
17.88
17.88
0.33
0.09
13.20

TOTAL

With New System Bi Monthly Billing

Meter Reading
Banking

Bill Creation Admin
Postage

Forms

Customer Inquiry

Meter Reading Periods
Non Meter Reading Periods

Amount
Per Reading 1
Per Hour 9.77
Per Hour 5.48
Per Stamp 288
Per Sheet 288
Per Hour 6.78

Per Iltem
606.88
17.88
17.88
0.33
0.09
13.20

TOTAL

With New System Monthly Billing

Meter Reading
Banking

Bill Creation Admin
Postage

Forms

Customer Inquiry

Meter Reading Periods
Non Meter Reading Periods

Amount
Per Reading
Per Hour 9.77
Per Hour 5.48
Per Stamp 288
Per Sheet 288
Per Hour 5.08

1

Per Item
606.88
17.88
17.88
0.33
0.09
13.20

TOTAL

Operation And Maintenance Labor Expense Incremental Costs
Administrative and Management Labor Incremental costs

Per Meter
Reading  Per Non Meter
Period Reading Period  Total Year
606.88 1,213.75
174.71 174.71 698.86
195.89 195.89 783.57
95.70 95.04 381.48
147.90 146.88 589.56
268.31 268.31 1,073.25
1,489.39 880.84 4,740.46
Per Meter
Reading  Per Non Meter
Period Reading Period  Total Year
606.88 1,213.75
174.71 174.71 698.86
97.95 97.95 391.78
95.04 95.04 380.16
25.92 2592 103.68
268.36 268.36 1,073.42
1,268.85 661.98 3,861.65
Per Meter
Reading Per Non Meter
Period Reading Period Total Year
606.88 1,820.63
174.71 174.71 1,048.29
97.95 97.95 587.67
95.04 95.04 570.24
25.92 25,92 155.52
89.44 89.44 536.62
1,089.93 483.06 4,718.97
Per Meter
Reading Per Non Meter
Period Reading Period  Total Year
606.88 4,248.13
174.71 174.71 2,096.57
97.95 97.95 1,175.35
95.04 95.04 1,140.48
25.92 25.92 311.04
67.08 67.08 804.94
1,067.57 460.70 9,776.50
3,034.38
__2,00167_
Total Incremental Costs ~ 5,036.04

Incr Cost

(878.81)

(21.49)

5,036.04

Attachment J

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments
07/31/13



Spirit Lake East
Weighted Cost of Capital
Year Ended October 31, 2011

Common Stock Issued
Other Paid in Capital
Retained Earnings

Total Equity Capital
Back Hoe Notes Payable

Total

Long Term Debt Schedule

Debt
Back Hoe Loan

Proposed
Ratio
Percent Weighted
of Total Cost Cost
296,434
326,769
(460,008)
163,195 91% 12.00% 10.97%
15,375 9% 5.30% 0.46%
178,570 100% 11.42%
Ratio
Interest Percent of Weighted
Amount Rate Total Cost
15,375.00 5.30% 100.00% 5.30%
15,375.00 5.30%

Attachment K

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments
07/31/13



Spirit Lake East Water Co.
Revenue Requirement

1 Rate Base

2 Required Rate of Return

3 Return on Investment

4 Net Operating Income Realized

5 Net Operating Income Deficiency

6 Net Operating Loss
7 Debt Cost on Rate base
8 Deficiency Not Subject to Gross-up Factor
9 Deficiency Subject to Tax Gross-up Factor
10 Gross-up Factor
11 Grossed-up Deficiency
12 Total Revenue Deficiency

13 Rate Case Expense

14 Three Year Amortization

15 Total Revenue Deficiency

16 Test Year Revenues at Current Rates
17 Total Gross Revenue Requirement

Gross-up Factor Calculation
18 Net Deficiency
19 PUC Fees
20 Bad Debts

21 State Tax @ 8%

22 Federal Taxable

23 Federal Tax @ 15%

24 Net After Tax

25 Net to Gross Multiplier

Proposed
$232,750
11.42%

$26,587
(41,961)

$68,548
$41,961
$26,587

1.29
34,251

$76,211

4,000
1,333

$77,544

72,870

$150,414

100.00%
0.2340%

0.5000%

99.27%
7.94%

91.32%
13.70%

77.63%
128.82%

Staff Case

$327,034
11.42%

$37,358
(21,630)

$58,988

$21,630
1,492

$35,865

128.81%

4,000

100.00%
0.2253%

0.5000%

99.27%

7.94%
91.33%
13.70%

77.63%

128.81%

$23,123

46,198

$69,321

1,333

$70,655

72,870

$143,525

Attachment L

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments
07/31/13  Page 1 of 2




O 00 N O U & WIN -

[l o i = =
0N LD WNRO

Spirit Lake East Water Company
Rate Base
FYE 2011

Plant In Service
Accumulated Depreciation
CIAC

Net Plant In Service

M & S Inventory

Working Capital

Total Rate Base

Working Capital Calculation
TOTAL Operating Expense
Property Taxes

DEQ Fees

Regulatory Commission Expense
State Income Tax

Sub Total Operating Expenses
Working Capital (1/8 Rule)

Application Staff Difference
1,120,089 1,216,107 96,018
(840,489) (840,577) -88
(70,050) (70,050) 0
209,550 305,480 95,930
12,291 12,291
10,909 9,263 1,646
$232,750 $327,034 $97,576

72,289
598
1,027
162

30
74,106
9,263

Attachment L

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments
07/31/13  Page 2 of 2



¢10¢

*aspI 34 T0-90-M-1dS woif pIng,
TT0¢C 0TO0¢ 900¢

+*GCSVIT

€8TEST

9desn Jawo3isn) |[enuuy
Auedw o) i91epN\ 15T 9YeT HIIdS

00002
0000t
000°09
00008
000°00T
000‘0ZT
000°0VT
000°09T
000°08T

JA/1awo0isna/s|e8-adesn

Attachment M

Case No. SPL-W-13-01

Staff Comments
07/31/13




Spirit Lake East Water Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Rate Proof/Estimated Revenue (Pro forma) using Staff Proposed Rate Design
Option 2 - Reduce the Volume Allowance to 6,000 Gallons per Month

Staff-Proposed Revenue Requirement: $143,525

Total Number of Customers: Residential 288

MINIMUM CUSTOMER CHARGE

Type Number Volume Minimum Total Annual
of of Allowance Customer Rev. from Min.
Customers Customers (Gallons) Charge Customer Charge
Residential 288 6,000 | S 25.25 | $ 87,264

COMMODITY CHARGE

Commodity charges for all customers ($/1,000 gallons) S 2.24

Net Volume of Excess Usage (gallons) 1/ 25,140,000

Total Commodity Revenue S 56,314

Total Revenue (minimum customer and commodity charges): S 143,578

Revenue over (under) Revenue Requirement: $53

Various Charges as a % of Gross Revenue:

Minimum Customer Charge 61%

Commodity Charge 39%

1/ Based on 6,000 gallons volume allowance per month.

Attachment __

Attachment N
Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments

07/31/13




/e

T uawyoeny

‘poriad sawwins buiinp abosn abpiano /q
*poriad 4a3uim burinp abosn aboianp /o

ITYIT S szsz S|OlEal S s | 0006 05Zt  $ | 00000t
TL°€0T S YA YA ) S | 0006 0S¢t S| 00006
1€€6 S YA TANES s | o006 0S¢l $| 00008
16C8 S YA TS s [ 0006 057t $|0000L
1524 S sTse S S | 0006 0SZl S |00009
1129 S YA TANES $ | 0006 0s¢T S| oo0‘0s
12718 S YA TS $ | 0006 05¢T S| 0000
sy o | Era $|ooos  [oszr | o000
€T°6€ S YA TANEES S | 000°6 0sect S
%6°ETT 11°9¢ S YA TANES $ | 0006 szt S
%€ 0CT 16°0€ S sTsT S $ | 0006 st $
%L 'STT 6L°LT S YA TS $ | 0006 0SZT  $|000LT
%S°0€T 1£°SC S STALTANNES $ | 0006 0SZT  $|000ST
%Y EET L9V S TA TS $ | 0006 0SZT  $|000T
%E0YT 65°CC S TALTANNES $ | 0006 0SZT  $|000CT
%L 6YT 15°0¢ S sTst S $ szt S
ol sl ; e joct ¢ pser. s
%0°Z0T SLTT S S TSt S sfozt ¢ szt $
%0'20T SLTT S vz 0§ T TS ozt $ szt $
%0°Z0T SLTT S  ZAr AN TA TS (0748 SIS 0sZt S
%0°20T YAr4 SRS |vee S CTACTARES o} ozt $ 0sZT s |o
yiwow sad | yuo | mcm__,_mﬂ,_mmcca\m ajey aseg | a1ey aseg .,u:__,_a ~ |1e8 0001/$ | suojeo ajey suojlen
2dUuUdIBYIA Jad 35:0,_2 aiey asuemo|ly | pasodod | Ajyauon | ey *MO||Y aseg a8esn
JuUddi3d | dua431a |01 ‘wo) awnjoA Jeis ” : ‘wo) QwnjoAn juann) Alyauony
0009 000’6 (suojjes) adsuemojjy awnjop
%L°98 vze  $|0CT S (suojje3 000t 42d) a1ey Alpowwio)
%0701 sese s|oser $ :91ey aseg Ajyjuo
aseasu] %| pasodoud uaun) sjuswd|j ajey

‘yuow/sjesS 000’9 03 dDUBMO||Y SWN|OA 3INPaY - Z uondQ

S13wWo031sn) |eljuapisay paJala|Al 10} sajey pasodoid-}els “SA saley Jualin) - sypedw| ajey

TO-ET-M-1dS "ON 3se) Jaiep ise3 ayjeq Juids

Attachment O

Case No. SPL-W-13-01
Staff Comments

07/31/13




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HAVE THIS 315" DAY OF JULY 2013,
SERVED THE FOREGOING COMMENTS OF THE COMMISSION STAFF, IN
CASE NO. SPL-W-13-01, BY MAILING A COPY THEREOF, POSTAGE PREPAID,
TO THE FOLLOWING:

LESLIE ABRAMS
OWNER/OPERATOR
SPIRIT LAKE EAST WATER
PO BOX 3388

COEUR D’ALENE ID 83816

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE



